pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

MAILING DATE: September 17, 2019

Mr. Daniel Guill

Authorized Representative
Bentley AID OPCO, LLC

2400 Garden Way

Hermitage, Pennsylvania 16148

RE: Garden Way Place
Certificate #: 444920

Dear Mr. Guill:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing inspection
on July 9, 2019, of the above facility, the citations with 55 Pa. Code Ch. 2600 (relating
to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed violation report were found.

All citations specified on the enclosed violation report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the violation report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained.

Sincerely,

7 ot

Jody Garvey
Human Services Licensing Supervisor

Enclosure
Violation Report

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
11 Stanwix Street, Room 230 | Pittsburgh, PA 15222 | 412.565.5614 | F 412.565.2840/412.565.5633 | www.dhs.state.pa.gov
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Violation Report
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* Namec: GARDEN WAY PLACE

Address: 2400 GARDEN WAY, HERMITAGE, PA 16148
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Name: BENTLEY AID QPCO LLC _
' Address: 2400 GARDEN WAY, HERMITAGE, PA, 16148
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Reasan: Complaint

[ O Y Y Ty )

!
| Residents Servad: 37
|
!
i Capacity. Residents Served:
|
Recelve Supplemental Security income: 0 Are 60 Years of Age or Older: 37 .
. Diagnosed with Mental lliness: 17 Diagnoscd with Intellectual Disability. 0
i Have Mobility Need: & Have Physical Disability: 0
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GARDEN WAY PLACE
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. 2600. :

{141, A resident shall have a medical evaluation by a physician, physician’s assistant or certified registered nurse :
practitioner documented on a form specified by the Department, within 60 deys prior to admission or :
within 30 days after admission. The evaluation imust include the following:

.. 1. Ageneral physical examination by a physician, physician's assistant or.nurse practitioner, .

.Medical diagnosis including.physical.or mentat disabilities.of the Tesident; if.aby,~ - - i

. Medical information pertinent to diagnosis and treatment in case of an emergency, ;

Special health or dietary needs of the resident.

Allergies.

Immunization history,

Medication regimen, contraindicated medications, medication side effects and the ability 1o self-

administer medications,

Body positioning and movement stimulation for residents, if appropriate. '

Health status.

Mobhility assessment, updated annually or at the Department's request.

Swe NoLAwNS

LT

Resident #1's initial medical evaluation, dated 7/25/18, did not indicate the resident’s health status. This section of
the form was blank,
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(Attech pages s necessary. Ramember that You rust sign and date any attached pages. Inclutic steps to correct the violatlon described bpve and steps Lo
prevent a similar violauon from oeeurring sgaln, If steps cannot be completad immediately, include dates by which the steps wiil be completed}

@@ 9/16/19
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Signature N\ Printed Name and Title Date
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The above plan of correction is approved as of 9/16/19,.  Plan of correction implementation status as of onens

(Date) {Date)
1 Fully implemented

%% "4 Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

. (nitialgy L] Partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

; LI Not Implemented

The above plan of correction was approved by
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Date of Violation Report 7/9/19
- Regulation 55 PA Code 2600

141.8. A Resldent shall have a medical evaluation by a physician, physician's assistant or certified
registered nurse practitioner documented on a form specified by the Department, within 60 days prior
to admission or within 30 days after admission. The evaluation must include the following:

' 1.'-A‘g"e'n'erai phy..::l'cal examina‘ti’c‘a'n by é ﬁhysiciéﬁ’s ass{stér'\tho'r ‘rll'urée 'ﬁ}actitioner. o
2. Medical diagnosis including physical or mental disabilities of the resident, if any.

3. Medical information pertinent to diagnosis and treatment in case of ah emergency.
4, Special health or dietary needs of the resident.

5. Allergies,

8. Immunization history

7. Medication regimen, contraindicated medications, medlcation side effects and ability and the ability
to self-administer medications.

8. Body positioning and movement stimulation for resldents, if appropriate.

9, Health status.
10. Mobility assessment, updated annually or at the Department’s request.

Dascription of Violét‘ton

Resident # 1's initial medical evaluation, dated 7/25/18, did not indicate the resident’s health status.
This section of the form was blank. '

Plan of Correction

1. Regident #1 had moved out priorto 7/9/19 on site visit.

2. ED and/or designee completad audit of current residents to ensure they had a medical
evaluation by a physician, physician’s assistant or certified registered nurse practitioner
document on a form specified by the department, within 60 days prior to admission or within 30
days after admission. Resldents ldentifled as needing an updated medical evaluation will have
this on completed by 7-18-19 by physician’s assistant or certified registered nurse practitioner.
See attachment #1

3, ED and CRM was re-educated on 9/4/2019 by Reglonal Director of Care Services on the need for
residents to have a medical evaluation by @ physician, physician’s assistant or certified
reglstered nurse practitioner document on a form specified by the Department, within 60 days
priot to admission or within 30 days after admission. See attachment #2

4. Executlve Director of designee is to audit new admissions Medical evaluatlons for the
completion of support plans within 30 days of admission. 5 charts a week x 4 weeks, 3 charts a
week for 4 weeks and 1 chart per week for 4 weeks to assure compliance. Audit results will be

2a




discussed in monthly QI meetings. The QI committee will determine if continued auditing is
necessary based on 3 consecutive months of compliance. See attachment #3
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i 930 freqit 1
T Resident-#2's most recent medical evaluation; dated TO/T8/18; did Aot include an evalUation of the residerit's ability’ ™ | -
to self-administer medications. This section of the form was blank. ,

{Artach pages As necessary. Reinember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps \o correct the violation described sbove pnd steps 1o
prevent a slmlfar violation from nccurring again, If steps cannol be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be completed )
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See attachment 3a
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(Date)

The above plan of correction is approved as of ~ 9/16/19__ plan of correction implementation status as of
(Date)
O fully Implemented
The above plan of correction was approved by 2 @ partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
[0 partially implementad - inadequate Progress

{initials)
U Not Implemented
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Date of Violation Report 7/9/19

- Regulations 55 PA Code 2600

141.5.) A resident shall have a medical evaluation: At least annually.

Resident # 2's most recent medical evaluation, dated 10/18/18, did not include an evaluation of the

resident’s.abilityto-salf-administer medications, This section of the form was blank. PV ——

1

Resident # 2 medical evaluation was corrected on 9/4/19 to reflect the resident inability to self-
administer medications. See attachment #4

RDCS re-educated ED and CSM on 9/4/19 re: Annual completion of DME. See attachment #5
Executive Director or designee audit current resident files to ensure medical evaluation forms
are properly completed on 7/18/19, See attachment #6

Executive Director and deslgnee will audit Annual medical evaluations to ensure proper
completion of the form weekly for 8 weeks and then monthly for 2 months, Audit results will
be discussed in monthly QI meetings. The Qf committee will determine if continued audltlng s
necessary based on 3 consecutive months of compliance.

3a
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Resident #3 was prescribed Roxanol 10mg (20mg/ml)- give 10mg/0.5mi sublingually every 4 hours as needed for
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2600.

184.a. The original comainer for prescription medications shall be labeled with a pharmacy label that includes the
- following:
4, The prescribed dosage and instructions for adrinistration,

i

pain and shortness of breath. The medication cart contained two bottles of the medication for resident #3. The
medication label on one of the bottles indicated give every 2 hours and the medication label on the other bottle
Indicated give every 6 hours as needed,

(Attach pages s nacessary, Remember that you must sign and dale any attached pages, Include steps to correct the violalion des¢ribed sbove and steps to
prevant 3 similar violation from occuring agein, If steps tannot v completed immediately. inciude dates by which the steps will be completed)
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See attachment 4a

' . ' @@ 9/16/19

Prln‘%ed Name and Title

P IERY

The alsove plan of correction Is approved as of . 9/1819_  Plan of correction implementation status as of 9116119
{Dato) {Date}

9 O Fully Implemented
The above plan of correction was approved by .. & Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
(inftials) [ Partially implcmented - Inadequate Progress

(I Not Implemented
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Date of Violation Report 7/9/19
Regulation 55 PA Code 2600

184.a, The original container from prescription medications shall be labeled with pharmacy label that
includes the following

4, Theprescribed dosage and instrustiqﬁ for administration. e e T

Description of Violation

" Resident #3 was prescribed Roxanol 10mg (20mg/ml}-give 10mg/0.5ml sublingually every 4 hours as
needed for pain and shortness of breath. The medication cart contained two bottles of the medication
for resident #3. The medication label on one of the bottles indicated give every 2 hours and the
medication label on the other bottle indicated give every 6 hours as neceded.

1. CSM immediately changed ditection label with a change in direction sticker.

2. CSM or daslgnee completed medication cart sudit on 7/17/2019 to ensure current
pharmacy labels and medication administration records match with corrections made.

3. CSM will provide med tech training during a meeting on 9/12/19, regarding proper labeilng
of medications matching the MARS. As well as change of direction stickers.

4. CSM and/or designee will perform cart audlts for 4 weeks then monthly for 2 months to
ensure proper labeling and change of direction stickers are correct for any change in orders,
Results of these audits will be reviewad monthly via Ql process. See attachment #7

4a
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2600, !
b 224.a, Adetermination shall be made within 30 days prior to admission and documented on the Department's
preadmission screening form that the needs of the resident can be met by the services provided by the.
X home. :

Y ol ) ,lal

Resident #1's preadmission screening, dated 8/24/18, did ot in
could be met by the home. This section of the form was blank,

il b e i

Resident #2's preadmission screening, dated 3/12/18, did not include the second page and there was no
determination that the needs of the resident could be met by the home.

[LLL IR TR AR T

(Attach pages as necessary. Remember thet you nivst sign snd dete sny attached pages. Inchude sleps to corredt the violation descrived above and steps to
pravant a similer viotation [roim occurring egein, H steps cannot be completed immediately, include dates by which the steps will be complated,)

See attachment 5a
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The above plan of correction Is approved as of . 9/16/19 . Plan of correction implementation status as of anen9. .
{Datc) {Date)

[ Fully Implemented

4 Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

(Initials) [] partially Implemented - Inadequate Progress
[ Not implemented i

The above plan of correction was approved by  _
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Date of Violation Report 7/9/19

Regulation 55 PA Code 2600

224.3, A determination shall be made within 30 days prior to admission and documents on the
Department’s preadmission screening form that the needs of the resident can be met by the services
provided by the home

———— 1

Description of Violation

Resident # 1's preadmission screening, dated 8/24/18, did not include a determination that needs of the
resident could be met by the home, This section of the form was blank.

Resident #2's Preadmission screening, dated 3/12/18, did not Include the second page and there was no
determination that the needs of resident could be met by the home,

Plan of Correction

Preadmission screan cannot be corrected for R#1 due to move out. R#2 second page of
prescreen was completed on 7/10/19 to determine residents neads can be met by the home.
R#1 and R#2 did not have any negative effects.

1. €SM completed an audit on 7/18/19 for current residents to determine if pre-admission items
were completed and documented.

2. CSM and ED was educated on the reguiation 2600.224.a regarding need for complete
preatimlissioh screening items with 30 days prior to admission and documented by RDCS 9/4/19
See attachment #8

3. Executive Director or designee to audit pre-screens of new admission for 3 months to assure
continued compliance. Audlt results will be discussed in monthly Ql meetings. The Q| committee
wlll determine If continues auditing is necessary based on 3 consecutive months of compliance.
See attachment 19

4, Will be completed by 9/18/19
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2600.

225.a. A resident shall have a written initial assessment that is documented on the Department’s assessment form

i within 15 days of admission. The administrator or designee, or a human seivice agency may complete the
j initlal assessment.

The above plan of correction is approved s of . 9/16/19
{Date)

2

—n Ty

{tnitials)

The above plan of carrection was approved by

W e T

4 4 o

Resident #1's Initial assessment, dated 9/6/18, indicated t

, Q\Q@\%‘R Y"b&wj\@ AV @M@
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hat the resident required no supervision in the home or

when In familiar surroundings. However, the resident had a wander guard and required every 15 minutes checks by
the staff to ensure that she did not wander into other residents' bedrooms or outside of the facility unattended.

CTPRE

{Atsach pages as nacessaiy, Ramember that you must sign and date any attached pages. Include steps to correct the Violation described above and steps to
prevent a similar violatian from occuning agein, if steps cannot be completod immedately, iaclude dates by which the steps will be completed.)

see attachment 6a

?@ 9/16/19

Plan of correction impiementation status as of 9nei19.

{Date)
I Fully implemented
Mpanially Implemented - Acdequate Progress
[ partially Implemented - Inadeguate Progress
3 Not implermented
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Date of Vialation Report 7/9/19

Regulation 44 PA Code 2600

225 .a. A resident shall have a written Initlal assessment that is documented on the Department’s
assessment form within 15 days of admission. The administrator or designee, or a human agency may

completa the initial assessment,

Description of Violation

Residants #1’s assessment, dated 9/6/19, indicated that the resident required no supervision in the
home ot when in familiar surroundings. However, the resldent had a wander guards and required 15
minutes checks by the staff to ensure that she did not wander into other residents’ bedrooms or outside
the facility unattended,

Plan of Correction

1. Resident #1 could not be completed due to the resident moved out.

2, ED/CSM re-educated on need for written initial assessment that is documented on the
departments assessment for within 15 days of admission on 9/4/19 by RDCS. See
attachment #10

3, An audit was completed on current residents for completion and documentation of initial
assessment on 7/18/19,

4. An audit will be conducted for completion within 15 days of admission and for subsequent
assessments to ensure the home can meet the resident care needs: 5 charts weekly forx 4
weeks, 3 charts a week for 4 weeks and 1 chart per week for 4 weeks to assure compliance.
Audit results will be discussed in monthly Q) meating. The QI committee will determine i
continued auditing is necessary based on 3 consecutive months of compliance. See
attachment #11

Audits of resident assessments will include, at a minimum, review of supervision needs to ensure that
assessments accurately reflect the proper level of supervision required based on the resident’s needs.

@@ 9/16/19
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